Operators’ Manual
Danfoss ET9100
Hydraulic Hose Saw
Danfoss ET9100 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual
2 | © Danfoss ET9100 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual | 2023.07. 	 AQ458754623952en-010101
Table of Contents
Introduction ................................................................................................................................	3
Old Method .................................................................................................................................	3

clean the hose dust that has accumulated inside.
Lubricate the pivot points of the blade guard and pusher with
oil on a regular basis (once a month). Whenever the blade cover
is removed, use that opportunity to grease the pivot points.
Check the condition of the wiring as it may wear over time.
The motors require little maintenance (wipe or blow the
accumulated dirt off ) as the bearings are sealed.
Keep the area around the saw uncluttered.
Danfoss ET9100 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual
AQ458754623952en-010101 © Danfoss ET9100 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual | 2023.07. | 7
Benefits
•	 Cleaner Cuts
•	 Safer Cuts
•	 Less Smoke
MODEL MOTOR BLADE CUTTING CAPACITY
ET9100-07-110 1.5 HP, 110 VAC, 1 Phase, 60 Cycle, 3,450 RPM 7” OD x .093 THK X 3/4” arbor 1-1/4” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic Hose
1.5 HP, 220 VAC (single phase), 60 Cycle,
3,450 RPM
7" OD x .093 THK X 3/4” arbor 1-1/4” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic HoseET9100-07-22060
Hose Cutting Blades

Check the condition of the wiring as it may wear over time,
especially the DC saws that flex the wiring from the handle
mounted switch. The motors require little maintenance (wipe or
blow the accumulated dirt off ) as the bearings are sealed.
Keep the area around the saw uncluttered. The DC van saws
have high amp connectors with rubber boot protectors. If
those protectors wear over time and grounded metal comes in
contact, it will spark and be a fire hazard!
Speaking of grounding. For proper performance from the DC
saws, always have a good, clean ground connection.
Danfoss ET9200 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual
BC444154783035en-000101 © Danfoss ET9200 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual | 2023.03. | 7
Benefits
•	 Cleaner Cuts              •	 Safer Cuts              •	 No Smoke
MODEL MOTOR BLADE CUTTING CAPACITY
ET9200-10-220 5 HP, 220 VAC, 1 Phase, 60 Cycle, 3,600 RPM one 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200-10-220-3 3 HP, 220 VAC, 3 Phase, 60 Cycle, 3,600 RPM one 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200-10-440-3 3 HP, 440 VAC, 3 Phase, 60 Cycle, 3,600 RPM one 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
Hose Cutting Blades
The following 6 types of blades are designed to cut hydraulic hose. If you’re not sure which is best suited to your application please
call for our recommendation.
Danfoss blades are manufactured in: M-2, D-2, M-35, & High Speed Steels.
MODEL TYPE BLADE SIZE CUTTING CAPACITY
ET9200C-10-AS Advanced Scallop 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200C-10-MS Micro-Slotted 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200C-10-D Diamond 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200C-10-SM Smooth 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200C-10-SC Scalloped 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200C-10-SL Slotted 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose
Model ET9200-10-220
MODEL MOTOR BLADE CUTTING CAPACITY
ET9200-10-12v 4 HP, 12 VDC, 4,000 RPM one 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic Hose
ET9200-10-24v 4 HP, 24 VDC, 4,000 RPM one 10” OD x .125 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic Hose
Model ET9200-10-12v
Operators’ Manual
Danfoss ET9300

mounted switch. The motors require little maintenance (wipe or
blow the accumulated dirt off ) as the bearings are sealed.
Keep the area around the saw uncluttered. The DC van saws
have high amp connectors with rubber boot protectors. If
those protectors wear over time and grounded metal comes in
contact, it will spark and be a fire hazard!
Speaking of grounding. For proper performance from the DC
saws, always have a good, clean ground connection.
Danfoss ET9300 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual
BC444154807036en-000101 © Danfoss ET9300 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual | 2023.03. | 7
Benefits
•	 Cleaner Cuts
•	 Safer Cuts
•	 No Smoke
MODEL MOTOR BLADE CUTTING CAPACITY
ET9300-14-220 5 HP, 220 VAC, 1 Phase, 60 Cycle, 3,600 RPM one 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose - 5” OD Industrial Hose
ET9300-14-220-3 3 HP, 220 VAC, 3 Phase, 60 Cycle, 3,600 RPM one 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose - 5” OD Industrial Hose
ET9300-14-440-3 3 HP, 440 VAC, 3 Phase, 60 Cycle, 3,600 RPM one 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose - 5” OD Industrial Hose
Hose Cutting Blades
The following 5 types of blades are designed to cut hydraulic
hose. If you’re not sure which is best suited to your application
please call for our recommendation.
Eaton blades are manufactured in: M-2, D-2, M-35, & High
Speed Steels.
MODEL TYPE BLADE SIZE CUTTING CAPACITY
ET9300C-14-AS Advanced Scallop 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic Hose — 5” OD Industrial Hose
ET9300C-14-MS Micro-Slotted 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic Hose — 5” OD Industrial Hose
ET9300C-14-D Diamond 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 6 Wire Hydraulic Hose — 5” OD Industrial Hose
ET9300C-14-SM Smooth Blade 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic Hose — 5” OD Industrial Hose
ET9300C-14-SL Slotted Blade 14” OD x .160 THK X 40 mm arbor 2” ID x 4 Wire Hydraulic Hose — 5” OD Industrial Hose
8 | © Danfoss ET9300 Hydraulic Hose Saw Operators’ Manual | 2023.03. BC444154807036en-000101
Danfoss can accept no responsibility for possible errors in catalogs, brochures, and other printed material. Danfoss reserves the right to alter
its products without notice. This also applies to products already on order provided that such alterations can be made without subsequent
changes being necessary in specifications already agreed. All trademarks in this material are the property of the respective companies.